

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00453-PAB-KLM

MICHAEL BILINSKY, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GATOS SILVER, INC.,
STEPHEN ORR,
ROGER JOHNSON,
PHILIP PYLE,
JANICE STAIRS,
ALI ERFAN,
IGOR GONZALES,
KARL HANNEMAN,
DAVID PEAT,
CHARLES HANSARD, and
DANIEL MUÑIZ QUINTANILLA,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT
AND AUTHORIZATION TO DISSEMINATE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION 3

 A. The Initial Complaint..... 3

 B. After Extensive Investigation, Lead Counsel Files the Amended
 Complaint..... 3

 C. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss 4

 D. Settlement Negotiations 5

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 6

 A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval 6

 B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement,
 Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(i)..... 7

 1. The “Procedural” Aspects of the Proposed Settlement Satisfy Rule
 23(e)(2)(A)-(B) 7

 2. The Proposed Settlement Provides “Adequate” Relief and “Treats
 Class Members Equitably,” Satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(C)-(D) 8

 C. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Certify the Proposed Settlement
 Class, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 16

 1. Numerosity – Rule 23(a)(1) 17

 2. Commonality – Rule 23(a)(2) 17

 3. Typicality – Rule 23(a)(3) 18

 4. Adequacy – Rule 23(a)(4)..... 18

 5. Predominance and Superiority – Rule 23(b)(3) 18

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE
 AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 19

III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
551 F.2d 804 (10th Cir. 1977) 6

Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.,
No. CIV.07CV00916LTBBNB, 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009)..... 14

In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014) *passim*

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
334 F. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2009) 14

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-CV-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 4333997 (D. Colo. Feb. 15, 2017)..... *passim*

In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-CV-00292-RM-KMT, 2017 WL 4333998 (D. Colo. Mar. 6, 2017) 6

In re Ribozyme Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Securities Litigation,
205 F.R.D. 572 (D. Colo. 2001) 17

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 18

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund,
575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... 4

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) 9, 18

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.,
No. 17-CV-02789-KLM, 2021 WL 6331178 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021) 8, 9, 14

Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.,
60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023) 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78k..... 15

15 U.S.C. § 78u..... 14, 15, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1715 (2005)..... 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
